
Audio 
Mute

Screen 
Share (Off)Video View 

Participants Chat More 
Options

Leave or End 
Meeting

Welcome to the JEA Awards Meeting
You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default.  

We will unmute your lines during the public comment time and provide opportunity for you to speak.

During the meeting, interested persons can also email Halley Reiman at reimhj@jea.com to submit 
public comments to be read during the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration. 

Public comments by e-mail must be received no later than 9:00 a.m. to be read during the public 
comment portion of the meeting.

Please contact Halley Reiman by telephone at (904) 665-8815 or by email at reimhj@jea.com if you 
experience any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Below is a summary of the meeting controls you will see at the bottom of your screen.



AWARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

DATE: Thursday, July 8, 2021 

TIME: 10:00 A.M. 

PLACE: JEA, Customer Center, Bid Office, 1st Floor, 21 West Church Street, Jacksonville,  FL 
32202 OR 
WebEx/Teleconference 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

Public Comments: 

Awards: 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting   (07/1/2021).

2. 1410330446 – Request approval to award a contract to Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc. for construction
services for the Galvanized Pipe Replacement Program College St. Area project in the amount of $1,421,961.99,
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

3. Request approval to award a Contract Increase to APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure for professional services
in the decommissioning of the SJRPP in the amount of $1,186,200.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of
$17,481,981.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

4. 1410336846 – Request approval to award a contract to Cogburn Bros. Inc for NGS Protection and Controls
upgrades in the amount of $549,890.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

5. DEFERRED - 113-15 Request approval to award a change order to Dis-Tran Packaged Substations LLC, for
construction services for substation packaging services in the amount of $1,058,548.00 for a new not-to-exceed
amount of $11,058.548.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

6. Request approval to award a change order to Jacobs Engineering, Inc. for additional engineering and services
during construction for the Buckman WRF Blower System Improvements project in the amount of $413,667.00,
for a new not-to-exceed amount of $2,306,113.38, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Informational Items:   N/A 

Open Discussion: N/A 

Public Notice: N/A 

General Business: N/A 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the 
Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have 
a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we 
will provide reasonable assistance for you. 



07-08-2021 Awards Committee

Award # Type of 
Award Business Unit 

Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 
07/01/2021 meeting.  

2 
Invitation for 

Bid (IFB) 
(5 bidders) 

Vu $1,657,367.00 $1,421,961.99 

PETTICOAT-
SCHMITT CIVIL 
CONTRACTORS 

INC. 

Project 
Completion 
(Expected: 
September 

2021) 

Galvanized Pipe Replacement 
Program College St. Area 

The scope of work for this 
solicitation includes replacement 
the water distribution system 
within an existing residential 
community. The Contractor will 
install a total of 5,873 of pipe 
and associated fittings and 
appurtenances. The Contractor 
will abandon 2,460 linear feet of 
sewer force main that is out of 
service and within the proposed 
work zone. The Contractor will 
restore disturbed roadway, curb, 
driveways, sod, and storm 
drainage. 

Advertised on 05/17/2021. Eight 
(8) prime contractors attended
the mandatory pre-bid meeting
held on 05/25/2021. At Bid
opening on 06/29/2021, JEA
received five (5) Bids. JEA
received a No Bid submission
form from Jax Underground
Utilities. Petticoat-Schmitt Civil
Contractors, Inc. is the lowest
responsive and responsible
Bidder. A copy of the Bid Form
and Workbook are attached as
backup.
The award amount of
$1,421,961.99 is approximately
14% lower than the budget
estimate. At the time of this bid,
JEA received feedback from
contractors, JEA warehouse
staff, and area material suppliers
that PVC pipe and pipe fittings
were experiencing price
increases and long lead times.
JEA decided to supply the long
lead items in order to ensure a
timely completion of this
project. The project bids do not
include cost of material. The
current material quotes JEA has
received total $214,645.04.
Combined with the apparent low
bidder, this project amount is
projected as $1,636,607.03 or
approximately 1% under the
budget estimate.
1410330446 – Request approval
to award a contract to Petticoat-
Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc.
for construction services for the
Galvanized Pipe Replacement



07-08-2021 Awards Committee 
 

Program College St. Area 
project in the amount of 
$1,421,961.99. 
 

3 Contract 
Increase Erixton $1,186,200.00 $1,186,200.00 

APTIM 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

& 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

Project 
Completion 

(October 
2022) 

SJRPP Decommissioning 
Services – SJRCT Conveyor 
Demo 
 
Services of experienced 
consulting engineering firm that 
possesses technical expertise in 
the decommissioning of power 
plants (the “Company”).  The 
particular areas of interest are 
permitting requirements in the 
State of Florida, regulated 
materials management plans, 
storm water management plans, 
demolition planning, site 
remediation and site restoration 
(the “Work”).  Expertise will 
also be required in 
decommissioning specification 
preparation and project 
management. 
 
Request approval to award a 
Contract Increase to APTIM 
Environmental & Infrastructure 
for professional services in the 
decommissioning of the SJRPP 
in the amount of $1,186,200.00, 
for a new not-to-exceed amount 
of $17,481,981.00, subject to the 
availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds 
 

4 
Invitation for 

Bid (IFB)  
(2 bidders) 

Erixton $544,000.00 $549,890.00 COGBURN BROS, 
INC. 

Project 
Completion 
(Expected: 

09/30/2023) 

Northside Generating Station 
Protection & Controls Projects 
 
Construction services for JEA 
System Protection & Control 
Projects include but are not 
limited to: 
 
• Installation of conduits in yard 

runs 
• Installation of control house 

and yard control cables 
• Providing personnel for onsite 

outage support 
• Removal the entire length of 

decommissioned cable (panel 
to panel and from the control 
house up to the equipment). 

 
1410336846 – Request approval 
to award a contract to Cogburn 
Bros. Inc for NGS Protection 
and Controls upgrades in the 
amount of $549,890.00, subject 
to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 
 



07-08-2021 Awards Committee 
 

5 - Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer 

6 Change Order Vu  N/A $413,667.00 
JACOBS 

ENGINEERING 
GROUP INC. 

Project 
Completion 
(Expected: 

March 2022) 

Buckman Wastewater 
Reclamation Facility (WRF) 
Blower System Improvements 
Project 
 
Provide engineering services for 
the Buckman WRF Blower 
System Improvements project. 
The engineering services shall 
include the study, preliminary 
design, 100% design, bid phase, 
and engineering support services 
during construction and 
acceptance testing. The current 
blowers installed in 2013 have 
not performed well for extended 
periods. The manufacturer of the 
current blowers has performed a 
significant amount of repairs and 
redesigns and the facility 
continues experiencing blower 
failures. 
 
This current award request is for 
a change order to the contract of 
Jacobs Engineering, Inc. for the 
Buckman WRF Blower System 
Improvements project. After 
Jacobs delivered the 90% design 
documents JEA decided to 
modify the design specifications 
due to a change in the proposed 
layout of other plant projects. 
The modifications include using 
the new building switchgear 
building for the switchgear and 
as a storage facility. The scope 
of this contract amendment 
includes the necessary 
modifications to the design to 
make this change to the 
structural design and additional 
site/civil modifications that are 
necessary. This amendment also 
adds funds for additional 
services during construction to 
coordinate with the CMAR firm 
performing the construction. 
 
Request approval to award a 
change order to Jacobs 
Engineering, Inc. for additional 
engineering and services during 
construction for the Buckman 
WRF Blower System 
Improvements project in the 
amount of $413,667.00, for a 
new not-to-exceed amount of 
$2,306,113.38. 

Total 
Award  

   
$3,571,718.99 

 
 

   



JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE 
JULY 1, 2021 MEETING MINUTES  

The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on July 1, 2021, in person with a WebEx option 

WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chairperson, Laure Whitmer as Budget Representative, 
Julie Davis as Office of General Counsel Representative; with Laura Dutton, Joe Orfano, Ricky Erixton, 
Steve Selders and Hai Vu.  

Chair McCollum called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, 
and confirmed that there was a quorum of the Committee membership present.   

Public Comments:  
Chair McCollum recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public 
comments. No public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference. 

Awards: 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (06/24/2021). Chair McCollum verbally presented the
Committee Members the proposed June 24, 2021 minutes contained in the committee packet.

MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve the June 24, 2021 minutes (Award Item 1). The motion was
seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2-8:

2. 1410283446-21 - Request approval to award contracts to Stuart C Irby CO in the amount of $3,725,329.20, Gresco
Supply, Inc. in the amount of $5,802,559.00 and Electric Supply Inc in the amount of $3,025,313.00 for the supply
of Streetlight Material for JEA Inventory Stock, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $12,553,201.20, subject to the
availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Steve Selders made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as presented in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Ricky Erixton and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

3. Request approval of purchase from Knickerbocker Properties, Inc. for the subject property – Easement Acquisition
Purchase in the amount of $54,200.00, seller’s attorney fees in a not to exceed amount of $10,000.00, and
$20,000.00 for fence installation for a total not to exceed amount of $84,200.00, subject to the availability of
lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Hai Vu and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

4. Request approval to award a change order to Garney Companies Inc., for the purchase of major process equipment
as part of the Southwest Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Expansion in the amount of $4,000,365.00, for a new
not-to-exceed amount of $10,700,665.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Laura Dutton made a motion to approve Award Item 4 as presented in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Hai Vu and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).



5. Request approval to award payment to Florida Department of Transportation for FDOT SR 103 (Lane Avenue)
from SR 208 (Wilson Boulevard) to SR 228 (Normandy Boulevard) Water Main Replacement project in the
amount of $423,469.42, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 5 as presented in the committee packet. The
motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

6. Request approval to award a contract renewal and contract increase to USP Technologies for Wastewater Odor
Control Chemicals in the amount of $2,120,000.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $8,616,500.00, subject to
the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Steve Selders made a motion to approve Award Item 6 as amended in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Laura Dutton and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

7. 1410339646– Request approval to award a contract to Anderson Diving Inc. dba Logan Diving & Salvage to install
14 grout bag pier supports adjacent to eroded H-pile bent supports for the Mandarin Water Reclamation Facility in
the amount of $346,225.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 7 as presented in the committee packet. The
motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

8. 1410334446 – Request approval to award a contract to Patriot Thermal Controls Inc for heat trace services for
BBGS in the amount of $320,163.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Ricky Erixton made a motion to approve Award Item 8 as presented in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Hai Vu and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

Informational Item:    

No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee. 

Ratifications:    

No ratifications were presented to the Awards Committee.  

Public Comments:  

No additional public comment speaking period was taken. 

Adjournment:   

Chair McCollum adjourned the meeting at 10:44 a.m. 

NOTE:  These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting.  For additional 
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting 
recording.  The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link below: 
https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/ 

https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/


Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

   Date:  07/08/2021          Item#  2 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #2   July 8, 2021 

Type of Award Request: INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) 
Request #: 149 & 150  
Requestor Name: Sencer, Justin B. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6826
Project Title: Galvanized Pipe Replacement Program College St. Area
Project Number: 8007003 & 8007007
Project Location: JEA
Funds: Capital
Budget Estimate: $1,657,367.00
Scope of Work: 
The scope of work for this solicitation includes replacement of the water distribution system within an existing 
residential community. The Contractor will install a total of 5,873 of pipe and associated fittings and 
appurtenances. The Contractor will abandon 2,460 linear feet of sewer force main that is out of service and 
within the proposed work zone. The Contractor will restore disturbed roadway, curb, driveways, sod, and storm 
drainage. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 1410330446 
Purchasing Agent: King, David 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

PETTICOAT-
SCHMITT CIVIL 
CONTRACTORS INC. 

Kimberly 
S. Bryan

kbryan 
@petticoatschmitt.com 

6380 Philips Hwy 
Jacksonville, FL 
32216 

(904) 
751-
0888 

$1,421,961.99 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $1,421,961.99 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $1,421,961.99 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/01/2021 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: September 2021) 
JSEB Requirement: Twelve Percent (12%) Requirement  
Comments on JSEB Requirements: 
DJ Contracting of Jacksonville, Inc. (Supply & Haul base/bituminous materials) - 3.63% 
M & J Striping, Inc. (Striping & Signage) - 1.25% 
Landscape Construction, LLC (Grassing) - 1.19% 
Garmon Trucking, Inc. (Hauling) - 3.01% 
Garmon Trucking, Inc. (Fill Dirt) - 2.92% 
Total: 12.0% 



BIDDERS: 

Name Amount 

PETTICOAT SCHMITT CIVIL CONTRACTORS INC. $1,421,961.99 

CALLAWAY CONTRACTING $1,548,170.00 

J.B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC. $1,714,527,10 

T. B. LANDMARK CONSTRUCTION, INC. $2,123,456.70 

T. G. UTILITY COMPANY, INC. $2,603,150.00 

JAX UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, INC. NO BID 

Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised on 05/17/2021. Eight (8) prime contractors attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting held on 
05/25/2021. At Bid opening on 06/29/2021, JEA received five (5) Bids. JEA received a No Bid submission 
form from Jax Underground Utilities. Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc. is the lowest responsive and 
responsible Bidder. A copy of the Bid Form and Workbook are attached as backup. 

The award amount of $1,421,961.99 is approximately 14% lower than the budget estimate. At the time of this 
bid, JEA received feedback from contractors, JEA warehouse staff, and area material suppliers that PVC pipe 
and pipe fittings were experiencing price increases and long lead times. JEA decided to supply the long lead 
items in order to ensure a timely completion of this project. The project bids do not include cost of material. 
The current material quotes JEA has received total $214,645.04. Combined with the apparent low bidder, this 
project amount is projected as $1,636,607.03 or approximately 1% under the budget estimate. 

1410330446 – Request approval to award a contract to Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc. for 
construction services for the Galvanized Pipe Replacement Program College St. Area project in the amount 
of $1,421,961.99, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

Director: Scheel, Jackie B- Dir W/WW Reuse Delivery & Collection 
VP: Vu, Hai X. - VP Water Wastewater Systems 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 

7/8/21













Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

   Date:  07/08/2021          Item#  3 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #3     July 8, 2021 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT INCREASE 
Request #: 6235 
Requestor Name: AKRAYI, JAMILA 
Requestor Phone: 904 - 665-6171 
Project Title: SJRPP Decommissioning Services – SJRCT Conveyor Demo 
Project Number: 8004361 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: CAPITAL 
Budget Estimate: $1,186,200.00 
Scope of Work: 
JEA is seeking the services of experienced consulting engineering firm that possesses technical expertise in the 
decommissioning of power plants (the “Company”).  The particular areas of interest are permitting requirements in the 
State of Florida, regulated materials management plans, storm water management plans, demolition planning, site 
remediation and site restoration (the “Work”).  Expertise will also be required in decommissioning specification 
preparation and project management.  JEA intends to Award one (1) Contract for the Work, and the Company shall be 
compensated for actual work performed based on the negotiated fixed rates. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 109-17 / CPA #167305
Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney D.
Is this a Ratification?: NO

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Address Phone Amount 

APTIM 
ENVIRONMENTAL & 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

Francis M. 
Noonan 

1228 Winter Garden 
Vineland Rd. Winter 

Garden FL 34787 
(904) 636-9360 $1,186,200.00 

Amount of Original Award: $6,082,658.00 
Date of Original Award: 08/03/2017 
Change Order Amount: $1,186,200.00 
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments: 

CPA # Amount Date 

167305 $5,926,123.00 05/10/2018 
167305 $2,222,500.00 12/05/2019 
167305 $1,764,500.00 08/13/2020 

1673056 $300,000.00 6/15/2021 

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $17,481,981.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/11/2017 



End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (October 2022) 
JSEB Requirement: Ten Percent (10%) Goal 

Comments on JSEB Requirements: 
Original Award: Twenty Percent (20%) – Garmon Trucking, DJ Contracting, I-Tech 
Contract Amendment #1 – No JSEB Impact 
Contract Amendment #2 – No JSEB Impact 
Contract Amendment #3 – No JSEB Impact 
Contract Amendment #4 – No JSEB Impact 

Background/Recommendations: 
Originally solicited and approved by the Awards Committee on 08/03/2017 to CB&I Environmental & 
Infrastructure, Inc., for $6,082,658.00. A copy of the original award is attached as back-up. It should be 
noted that during contract execution, CB&I provided documentation regarding their environmental and 
infrastructure services business unit sale, and reincorporation as APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, 
owned by Veritas. JEA executed the contract with APTIM. 

• The Original Award was for the specification development and project management services for
demolition of the site.

• Contract Increase 1 added funds for cleaning services to start demolition, this scope was removed from the
demolition contractors scope.

• Contract Increase 2 added funds for water treatment plant operations during demolition.
• Contract Increase 3 added funds to continue landfill operations.
• Contract Increase 4 added funds to support landfill closure.

This change order is to provide funding to project manage and oversee the demolition and rehabilitation 
of the St. John’s River Coal Terminal.  This work was previously on hold and has been released and 
awarded to GSD Trading Inc. 

Note, the work being performed under this contract will be reimbursed twenty percent (20%) by Florida 
Power & Light. 

Request approval to award a Contract Increase to APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure for 
professional services in the decommissioning of the SJRPP in the amount of $1,186,200.00, for a new 
not-to-exceed amount of $17,481,981.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

Director: Limbaugh, Margaret Z. - Dir Energy Project 
Sr. Director: Kipp, James R. - Sr Dir Generation 
VP: Erixton, Ricky  D. - VP Electric Systems 

APPROVALS: 

Date 

_____________________________________________

Chairman, Awards Committee 

_____________________________________________

Ryan Heaton, Mgr System Protection & Control 

Projects 

Date 

7/8/21

7/8/21



 Gene Scott, P.E. 
Director, Power/Industrial Decommissioning

 Industrial, Commercial & Power 
 

APTIM 
5690 DTC Blvd.; Ste 600W 

Greenwood Village, CO  80111 
Tel: +1 303 741 7404  

Mob: +1 303 882 2991  
gene.scott@aptim.com 

 

June 21, 2021 

Jamila Akrayi 
JEA 
Manager, Project Management 
4377 Heckscher Drive 
Jacksonville, FL  32226 
 

Subject: Professional Services for Demolition Management of the St. Johns River Coal Terminal 

(SJRCT) and Conveyor Systems 

 

Dear Jamila: 

(Please note that this letter is identical to our letter dated June 16, 2021 except for the addition of Travis 

Gillespie as Contracts Specialist to our proposed staff.  This increases our estimated costs by $24,960 

for a new total of $1,186,243) 

APTIM looks forward to the opportunity to provide the required permitting, demolition planning, 
preparation, and project management services needed for the demolition of the SJRCT and associated 
conveyor systems.  Given the project level of effort and the necessity to cover two proposed work fronts 
simultaneously on the project (marine and land-based activities), APTIM estimates the following 
personnel resources for this project: 

 

APTIM Personnel Resource % Utilization 

on the Project 

One Project Director 25% 
One Project Manager 100% 
One Construction Manager 100% 
One Field Engineer 100% 
One Project Accountant 25% 
One Contracts Specialist 20% 
  
Total Estimated Cost: $1,186,243 

 

 



 

2 
 

These APTIM resources are based on a standard 40 hours per week schedule (8 hours per day, 5 days 
per week).  If the Contractor(s) choose to work a standard 50 hours per week (10 hours per day, 5 days 
per week) then APTIM resources can be effectively staggered and overlapped to maintain 40 hours per 
week to optimize cost.   

 

 

If the Contractor(s) are approved to work extended hours on any given day or the weekends (i.e., 
beyond the standard 50-hour work week), then APTIM would invoice any resource working the 
extended hours on a per-hour rate as follows:   

 

APTIM Personnel 

Resource 

Rate per Hour 

After 50 Hours 

per Week 

Project Manager $165 
Construction Manager $145 
Field Engineer $105 

 

 

Thank you for this opportunity to provide our services on the important project. If you have any 
questions or require additional information, please contact me at (303) 882-2991. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Gene Scott, P.E. 
Director, Power/Industrial Decommissioning 
APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. 

 
 
 

 



Approved by the JEA Awards Committee    

Date:  08 1 /2020          Item#  7 

Formal Bid and Award System

Award #7 August 13, 2020

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER
Request #: 6235
Requestor Name: Pinkstaff, Larry G. - Dir Energy Project Mgmt & Joint Assets
Requestor Phone: 904-665-4566
Project Title: SJRPP Decommissioning Services
Project Number: 8004361
Project Location: JEA
Funds: O&M
Budget Estimate: N/A
Scope of Work:
JEA is seeking the services of experienced consulting engineering firm that possesses technical expertise in the 
decommissioning of power plants (the “Company”).  The particular areas of interest are permitting requirements in the 
State of Florida, regulated materials management plans, storm water management plans, demolition planning, site 
remediation and site restoration (the “Work”).  Expertise will also be required in decommissioning specification 
preparation and project management.  JEA intends to Award one (1) Contract for the Work, and the  Company shall be 
compensated for actual work performed based on the negotiated fixed rates.

The professional services the selected Company will provide, include, however are not limited to:
Design criteria development for future solicitations,
Provide Subject Matter Expert (SME) support on future solicitation evaluations,
Project management and engineering oversite on future decommissioning, demolition and remediation work,
and;
Provide project management service through final site restoration (estimate two (2) years to completion)

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 109-17 / CPA # 167305
Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney D.
Is this a Ratification?: NO

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Name Contact
Name Address Phone Amount

APTIM 
ENVIRONMENTAL & 
INFRASTRUCTURE

Francis M. 
Noonan

1228 Winter Garden 
Vineland Rd. Winter 

Garden FL 34787
(904) 636-9360 $1,764,500.00

Amount of Original Award: $6,082,658.00
Date of Original Award: 08/03/2017
Change Order Amount: $1,764,500.00
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments:



CPA # Amount Date

167305 $5,926,123.00 05/10/2018
167305 $2,222,500.00 12/05/2019

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $15,995,781.00
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/11/2017
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (November 2020)
JSEB Requirement: Ten Percent (10%) Goal

Comments on JSEB Requirements:
Original Award: Twenty Percent (20%) – Garmon Trucking, DJ Contracting, I-Tech

Background/Recommendations:
Originally solicited and approved by the Awards Committee on 08/03/2017 to CB&I Environmental & 
Infrastructure, Inc., for $6,082,658.00. A copy of the original award is attached as back-up. It should be 
noted that during contract execution, CB&I provided documentation regarding their environmental and 
infrastructure services business unit sale, and reincorporation as APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, 
owned by Veritas. JEA executed the contract with APTIM.

Two previous change orders were processed for $5,926,123.00 in May 2018, and $2,222,500.00
December of 2019 for the continuation of decommissioning services.  

This change order is to provide project management and oversee the project through the revised schedule 
for demolition completion by September 2020, and remediation completion November 2020. This change 
order includes new completion dates of the site as well as hours for the demolition of conveyor and hours 
for closure of the active landfill.

Note, the work being performed under this contract will be reimbursed by twenty percent (20%) by 
Florida Power & Light.

Request approval to award a change order to APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure for professional 
services in the decommissioning of the SJRPP in the amount of $1,764,500.00, for a new not-to-exceed 
amount of $15,995,781.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Director: Pinkstaff, Larry G. - Dir Energy Project Mgmt & Joint Assets
Sr. Director: Acs, Gabor - Sr Dir Engineering & Projects
VP: Ricky Erixton – Interim GM Electric Systems

APPROVALS:

______________________________________________

Chairman, Awards Committee Date

______________________________________________

Budget Representative Date

______________________

Chairman, Awards Com

08/13/2020

hairman, Awards Comm

_____________________

hairman, Awards Com

8/17/2020



Position Rate - $/Hr Hours Cost
Project Manager $225.00 5,040 $1,134,000
Project Accountant $82.00 3,900 $319,800
Lead Environmental $130.00 2,160 $280,800
Lead Senior Engineer $175.00 4,100 $717,500
Technical Advisor $200.00 1,700 $340,000
Safety Site Manager $155.00 4,080 $632,400
Security Specialist $100.00 0 $0
Permitting $130.00 1,656 $215,280
Geotechnical $150.00 1,900 $285,000
On-Site Engineering $140.00 3,531 $494,340
Contract Manager $155.00 3,200 $496,000
Contract Manager $155.00 3,200 $496,000
Contract Manager $155.00 2,000 $310,000
Site Operator $100.00 960 $96,000
Surveyor $150.00 414 $62,100
Equipment Charges $213,408
CO #1 Senior Engineer1 $175.00 3,840 $672,000
CO #1 Engineer2 $140.00 3,840 $537,600
CO #1 Site Operator3 $100.00 14,908 $1,490,800
CO # Site Operator4 $100.00 15,000 $1,500,000
CO #1 Site Operator5 $100.00 15,000 $1,500,000
CO #1 (See attached quote) $225,723
CO #2 Senior Engineer $175.00 3,500 $612,500
CO #2 Engineer $140.00 4,000 $560,000
CO #2 Site Operator $100.00 10,500 $1,050,000

CBI Proposal Engineer/Consultant Cost 



CO #3 Senior Engineer $175.00 3,900 $682,500
CO #3 Engineer $140.00 7,500 $1,050,000
CO #3 Site Operator $100.00 320 $32,000

Change Order 3 Total $1,764,500
Change Order 2 Total $2,222,500
Change Order 1 Total $5,926,123

Original Award $6,082,658
Total New Award $15,995,781



Position Rate - $/Hr Hours Cost
Project Manager $225.00 5,040 $1,134,000
Project Accountant $82.00 3,900 $319,800
Lead Environmental $130.00 2,160 $280,800
Lead Senior Engineer $175.00 4,100 $717,500
Technical Advisor $200.00 1,700 $340,000
Safety Site Manager $155.00 4,080 $632,400
Security Specialist $100.00 0 $0
Permitting $130.00 1,656 $215,280
Geotechnical $150.00 1,900 $285,000
On-Site Engineering $140.00 3,531 $494,340
Contract Manager $155.00 3,200 $496,000
Contract Manager $155.00 3,200 $496,000
Contract Manager $155.00 2,000 $310,000
Site Operator $100.00 960 $96,000
Surveyor $150.00 414 $62,100
Equipment Charges $213,408
Change #1 Senior Engineer1 $175.00 3,840 $672,000
Change #1 Engineer2 $140.00 3,840 $537,600
Change #1 Site Operator3 $100.00 14,908 $1,490,800
Change #2 Site Operator4 $100.00 15,000 $1,500,000
Change #3 Site Operator5 $100.00 15,000 $1,500,000
Change #4 (See attached quote) $225,723
1 6 months x 4 engineers 2 6 months x 4 engineers Change Order Total $5,926,123
3 6 months x 15 operators Original Award $6,082,658
4,5 24 months x 3 operators + 1 part-time as required Total New Award $12,008,781

CBI Proposal Engineer/Consultant Cost 



CBI Proposal
Engineer/Consultant Cost

Position Rate - $/Hr Hours
Project Manager $225.00 5,040
Project Accountant $82.00 4,000
Lead Environmental $130.00 2,160
Lead Senior Engineer $175.00 4,100
Technical Advisor $200.00 1,741
Safety Specialist $102.00 4,280
Security Specialist $100.00 800
Permitting $130.00 1,656
Geotechnical* $150.00 2,090
On-Site Engineering $140.00 3,531
Contract Manager $155.00 3,200
Contract Manager $155.00 3,200
Contract Manager $155.00 2,400
Site Operator* $100.00 960
Surveyor* $150.00 414
Equipment Charges

TOTALS 39,572



2 months 12 months 12 months
Cost FY17 FY18 FY19

$1,134,000 $87,230.77 $523,384.62 $523,384.62
$328,000 $25,230.77 $151,384.62 $151,384.62
$280,800 $21,600.00 $129,600.00 $129,600.00
$717,500 $55,192.31 $331,153.85 $331,153.85
$348,200 $26,784.62 $160,707.69 $160,707.69
$436,560 $0 $218,280 $218,280
$80,000 $0 $40,000 $40,000

$215,280 $16,560.00 $99,360.00 $99,360.00
$313,500 $0 $156,750 $156,750
$494,340 $0 $247,170 $247,170
$496,000 $0 $248,000 $248,000
$496,000 $0 $248,000 $248,000
$372,000 $0 $186,000 $186,000
$96,000 $0 $48,000 $48,000
$62,100 $0 $31,050 $31,050

$213,408 $0 $0 $213,408
6,083,688 $232,598 $2,818,841 $3,032,249

Budget Values
$232,598 $2,818,841 $3,032,249

Total $6,083,688

Cash flow































































































































Position Rate - $/Hr Hours Cost

Project Manager 225.00$     5,040 1,134,000.00$                 

Project Accountant 82.00$        3,900 319,800.00$                    

Lead Environmental 130.00$     2,160 280,800.00$                    

Lead Senior Engineer 175.00$     4,100 717,500.00$                    

Technical Advisor 200.00$     1,700 340,000.00$                    

Safety Site Manager 155.00$     4,080 632,400.00$                    

Security Specialist 100.00$     0 -$                                   

Permitting 130.00$     1,656 215,280.00$                    

Geotechnical 150.00$     1,900 285,000.00$                    

On-Site Engineering 140.00$     3,531 494,340.00$                    

Contract Manager 155.00$     3,200 496,000.00$                    

Contract Manager 155.00$     3,200 496,000.00$                    

Contract Manager 155.00$     2,000 310,000.00$                    

Site Operator 100.00$     960 96,000.00$                      

Surveyor 150.00$     414 62,100.00$                      

Equipment Charges 213,408.00$                    
CO #1 Senior Engineer1 175.00$     3,840 672,000.00$                    
CO #1 Engineer2 140.00$     3,840 537,600.00$                    
CO #1 Site Operator3 100.00$     14,908 1,490,800.00$                 
CO # Site Operator4 100.00$     15,000 1,500,000.00$                 
CO #1 Site Operator5 100.00$     15,000 1,500,000.00$                 

CO #1 (See attached quote) 225,723.00$                    

CO #2 Senior Engineer 175.00$     3,500 612,500.00$                    

CO #2 Engineer 140.00$     4,000 560,000.00$                    

CO #2 Site Operator 100.00$     10,500 1,050,000.00$                 

APTIM Proposal Engineer/Consultant Estimate



CO #3 Senior Engineer 175.00$     3,900 682,500.00$                    

CO #3 Engineer 140.00$     7,500 1,050,000.00$                 

CO #3 Site Operator 100.00$     320 32,000.00$                      

CO #4 Project Director (25%) 225.00$     600 135,000.00$                    

CO #4 Project Manager (100%) 165.00$     2,600 429,000.00$                    

CO #4 Construction Manager (100%) 145.00$     2,150 311,750.00$                    

CO #4 Field Engineer (100%) 105.00$     2,150 225,750.00$                    

CO #4 Project Accountant (25%) 85.00$        700 59,500.00$                      

CO #4 Contracts Specialist (25%) 60.00$        420 25,200.00$                      

Change Order 4 Total $1,186,200
CONTINUE TO OVERSEEE TOTAL WRECKING <10% INCREASE $300,000

Change Order 3 Total $1,764,500
Change Order 2 Total $2,222,500
Change Order 1 Total $5,926,123

Original Award $6,082,658
Total New Award $17,481,981

$1,186,243



 Gene Scott, P.E. 
Director, Power/Industrial Decommissioning

 Industrial, Commercial & Power 
 

APTIM 
5690 DTC Blvd.; Ste 600W 

Greenwood Village, CO  80111 
Tel: +1 303 741 7404  

Mob: +1 303 882 2991  
gene.scott@aptim.com 

 
July 02, 2021 

Jamila Akrayi 
JEA 
Manager, Project Management 
4377 Heckscher Drive 
Jacksonville, FL  32226 
 

Subject: Professional Services for Demolition Management of the St. Johns River Coal Terminal 

(SJRCT) and Conveyor Systems 

 

Dear Jamila: 

(Please note that this letter is identical to our letter dated June 21,2021 except that we have made a 
minor reduction in the total costs to permit rounding of numbers) 

(Please note that this letter is identical to our letter dated June 16, 2021 except for the addition of Travis 
Gillespie as Contracts Specialist to our proposed staff.  This increases our estimated costs by $24,960 
for a new total of $1,186,200) 

APTIM looks forward to the opportunity to provide the required permitting, demolition planning, 
preparation, and project management services needed for the demolition of the SJRCT and associated 
conveyor systems.  Given the project level of effort and the necessity to cover two proposed work fronts 
simultaneously on the project (marine and land-based activities), APTIM estimates the following 
personnel resources for this project: 

 

APTIM Personnel Resource % Utilization 

on the Project 

One Project Director 25% 
One Project Manager 100% 
One Construction Manager 100% 
One Field Engineer 100% 
One Project Accountant 25% 
One Contracts Specialist 20% 
  
Total Estimated Cost: $1,186,200 

 



 

2 
 

 

These APTIM resources are based on a standard 40 hours per week schedule (8 hours per day, 5 days 
per week).  If the Contractor(s) choose to work a standard 50 hours per week (10 hours per day, 5 days 
per week) then APTIM resources can be effectively staggered and overlapped to maintain 40 hours per 
week to optimize cost.   

 

 

If the Contractor(s) are approved to work extended hours on any given day or the weekends (i.e., 
beyond the standard 50-hour work week), then APTIM would invoice any resource working the 
extended hours on a per-hour rate as follows:   

 

APTIM Personnel 

Resource 

Rate per Hour 

After 50 Hours 

per Week 

Project Manager $165 
Construction Manager $145 
Field Engineer $105 

 

 

Thank you for this opportunity to provide our services on the important project. If you have any 
questions or require additional information, please contact me at (303) 882-2991. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Gene Scott, P.E. 
Director, Power/Industrial Decommissioning 
APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. 

 
 
 

 



Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

   Date:  07/08/2021          Item#  4 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #4       July 8, 2021 

Type of Award Request: INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) 
Requestor Name: Hamilton, Spencer – Associate Engineer 
Requestor Phone: 904-665-4814
Project Title: Northside Generating Station Protection & Controls Projects 
Project Number: 8007013 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $544,000.00 
Scope of Work: 
The JEA is soliciting Bids from contractors (hereinafter referred to as “Company”) for construction services for 
the Northside Generating Station, Substation JEA System Protection & Controls Projects. 

Construction services for JEA System Protection & Control Projects include but are not limited to: 

• Installation of conduits in yard runs
• Installation of control house and yard control cables
• Providing personnel for onsite outage support
• Removal the entire length of decommissioned cable (panel to panel and from the control house up to the

equipment).

The Contractor shall mobilize after the issuance of Purchase Order (PO) from JEA. The Contractor is to note that 
this work shall be performed in phases dependent upon electrical outages granted by JEA’s System Operations 
Control Center (SOCC). Therefore, once the outage has been granted by SOCC, the Contractor should have the 
ability to mobilize within 48-hour notice from JEA Project Manager. Once, the granted outage work has been 
completed the Contractor may be asked to demobilize until the next outage has been granted. Contractor shall 
follow Construction Documents to determine the sequence of work. JEA has Electric System Security concerns, 
which require that this Work be completed on time. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 1410336846 
Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

COGBURN 
BROS, INC. 

Austin 
Helmers 

ahelmers@ 
cogburnbros.com 

3300  Faye Road, 
Jacksonville, FL 
32226 

(904)358-
7344 $549,890.00 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $549,890.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $0.00 (actual work start FY22) 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 



Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 07/15/2021 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: 09/30/2022) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A – Optional 
Comments on JSEB Requirements: 
BIDDERS: 

Name Amount 

COGBURN BROS INC. $549,890.00 

C & C POWERLINE $728,553.00 

Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised on 05/20/2021. Four (4) prime contractors attended the optional pre-bid meeting held on 
05/27/2021 and Mandatory site walk through at NGS. At Bid opening on 06/29/2021, JEA received two 
(2) Bids.  JEA received limited competition on this bid, as the work is to be performed on an intermittent
basis (i.e. numerous mobilizations, due to scheduling) and a limited size project.  Cogburn Bros Inc. is
the responsive and responsible Bidder, with the lowest cost to JEA. A copy of the Bid Form is attached
as backup.

The award amount is approximately 1% higher than the budget estimate and is deemed reasonable. 

1410336846 – Request approval to award a contract to Cogburn Bros. Inc for NGS Protection and 
Controls upgrades in the amount of $549,890.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated 
funds. 

Manager: Heaton, Ryan C. - Mgr System Protection and Control Projects 
Sr. Director: Acs, Gabor - Sr Dir Engineering & Projects 
VP: Erixton, Ricky  D. - VP Electric Systems 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 

7/8/21





















Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

   Date:  07/08/2021          Item#  6 

 Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #6       July 8, 2021 

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER 
Requestor Name: Clendening, William M. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4723

Project Title: Buckman Wastewater Reclamation Facility (WRF) Blower System Improvements 
Project 

Project Number: 8004746 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
Provide engineering services for the Buckman WRF Blower System Improvements project. The engineering 
services shall include the study, preliminary design, 100% design, bid phase, and engineering support services 
during construction and acceptance testing. The current blowers installed in 2013 have not performed well for 
extended periods. The manufacturer of the current blowers has performed a significant amount of repairs and 
redesigns and the facility continues experiencing blower failures. 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 050-17
JEA CPA# 171116
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel R.
Is this a Ratification?: NO

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

JACOBS 
ENGINEERING 
GROUP INC. 

Mike 
Dykes mike.dykes@jacobs.com 

200 W Forsyth 
Street, Suite 1520, 
Jacksonville, FL 
32202 

(904) 
224-3136 $413,667.00 

Amount of Original Award: $1,385,404.38 
Date of Original Award: 12/21/2017 
Change Order Amount: $413,667.00 
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments: 

CPA # Amount Date Reason 

17116 $507,042.00 05/09/2019 JEA scope increase including, a new building and 
HVAC systems 

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $2,306,113.38 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 02/02/2018 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: March 2022) 
JSEB Requirement: Five Percent (5%) Evaluation Criteria 
Comments on JSEB Requirements: 
Original Award 



R.E. Holland (Survey) – 1.44% 

Change Order: 
N/A 
Background/Recommendations: 
Originally approved by Awards Committee on 12/21/2017 in the amount of $1,385,404.38 to CH2M Hill 
Engineers Inc. Since the original award, CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. was acquired by Jacobs Engineering, 
Inc. Staffing for this project has remained consistent since the acquisition. A previous change order was 
approved by the Awards Committee on 05/09/2019 in the amount of $507,042.00 for JEA-directed scope 
increases, including a new switchgear building, and new HVAC systems for the existing blower building. 
Copies of the previous awards are attached as backup. 

This current award request is for a change order to the contract of Jacobs Engineering, Inc. for the 
Buckman WRF Blower System Improvements project. After Jacobs delivered the 90% design documents 
JEA decided to modify the design specifications due to a change in the proposed layout of other plant 
projects. The modifications include using the new building switchgear building for the switchgear and as 
a storage facility. The scope of this contract amendment includes the necessary modifications to the 
design to make this change to the structural design and additional site/civil modifications that are 
necessary. This amendment also adds funds for additional services during construction to coordinate with 
the CMAR firm performing the construction. The hourly rates for this contract have been increased by 
1.5% per year, as negotiated with Jacobs at the time of original contract execution. 

Request approval to award a change order to Jacobs Engineering, Inc. for additional engineering and 
services during construction for the Buckman WRF Blower System Improvements project in the amount 
of $413,667.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $2,306,113.38, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 

Manager: Collier, Bradley W - Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M - Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
VP: Hai, Vu X. – VP Water Wastewater Systems 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 

7/8/21





























ATTACHMENT 2 - 5/7/2021

JEA Buckman WRF Aeration System Improvements
Proposed Change Order for Electrical Building Options 1,  Additional SDC and B&V Out of Scope Work

Dec Dec Dec

Task List
Task 1 Option 1 Switch Gear Building Modifications

Name Labor Category
2020 

Hours
2021 

Hours
2022 

Hours
Total 
Hours

2018
Rate

2019
Rate

2020
Rate

2021
Rate

2022
Rate

Sub 
Expenses

Total Cost

Task 1 Option 1 Switch Gear Building Modifications Task 1 Gear Buildin 0 Option 1 Switch Gear Building Modifications

1. Option 1 Switch Gear Building Modifications 1. Option 1 Switch Gear Building Modifications

Jeff Thornton Design Technician 2 12 12 0 0 12 78.00$      79.00$      80.00$      81.00$      82.00$      960$  

Christel Childress Design Technician 3 12 12 0 0 12 117.00$    119.00$    121.00$    123.00$    125.00$    1,452$  

Patrick Denning Design Technician 3 28 28 0 0 28 117.00$    119.00$    121.00$    123.00$    125.00$    3,388$  

Tim Loose Design Technician 4 16 16 0 0 16 159.00$    161.00$    163.00$    165.00$    167.00$    2,608$  

Yvette Fitzgerald Design Technician 4 8 8 0 0 8 159.00$    161.00$    163.00$    165.00$    167.00$    1,304$  

Richie Angley Engineer 1/Technologist 1 4 4 0 0 4 107.00$    109.00$    111.00$    113.00$    115.00$    444$  

Erika Smith Engineer 3/Technologist 3 16 16 0 0 16 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    2,368$  

Jaynelle Pemberton Engineer 3/Technologist 3 0 0 0 0 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    -$  

Jeff Peuser Engineer 3/Technologist 3 4 4 0 0 4 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    592$  

Rich Morrison Engineer 3/Technologist 3 4 4 0 0 4 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    592$  

Abel Valiente Engineer 4/Technologist 4 4 4 0 0 4 169.00$    171.00$    173.00$    176.00$    179.00$    692$  

Beth Trautwein Engineer 4/Technologist 4 3 3 0 0 3 169.00$    171.00$    173.00$    176.00$    179.00$    519$  

Ted Price Engineer 4/Technologist 4 1 1 0 0 1 169.00$    171.00$    173.00$    176.00$    179.00$    173$  

Tim Dodge Engineer 4/Technologist 4 12 12 0 0 12 169.00$    171.00$    173.00$    176.00$    179.00$    2,076$  

Clement Anson Engineer 5/Technologist 5 1 1 0 0 1 196.00$    199.00$    202.00$    205.00$    208.00$    202$  

Marc Goslow Engineer 5/Technologist 5 12 12 0 0 12 196.00$    199.00$    202.00$    205.00$    208.00$    2,424$  

Tim Ptak Engineer 5/Technologist 5 12 12 0 0 12 196.00$    199.00$    202.00$    205.00$    208.00$    2,424$  

Jacobs Expenses -$  

JSEB Sub Expenses Allowance -$  -$  

Technician Design Technician 3 54 54 0 0 54 117.00$    119.00$    121.00$    123.00$    125.00$    6,534$ 6,534$  

Engineer Engineer 2/Technologist 2 62 62 0 0 62 123.00$    125.00$    127.00$    129.00$    131.00$    7,874$ 7,874$  

Brian Quarles Engineer 3/Technologist 3 13 13 0 0 13 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    1,924$ 1,924$  

Richard Taylor Engineer 6/Technologist 6 32 32 0 0 32 215.00$    218.00$    221.00$    224.00$    227.00$    7,072$ 7,072$  

Mark Steichen Engineer 7/Technologist 7 29 29 0 0 29 237.00$    241.00$    244.00$    248.00$    252.00$    7,076$ 7,076$  

Black & Veatch Expenses -$  -$  

339 0 0 339 30,480$              52,698$  

Task 2 Design Changes after 100% Design Task 2 nges after 1 0 Design Changes after 100% Design

1. Option 1 Switch Gear Building Modifications 1. Option 1 Switch Gear Building Modifications

Jeff Thornton Design Technician 2 0 0 0 0 78.00$      79.00$      80.00$      81.00$      82.00$      -$  

Christel Childress Design Technician 3 24 0 24 0 24 117.00$    119.00$    121.00$    123.00$    125.00$    2,952$  

Patrick Denning Design Technician 3 0 0 0 0 117.00$    119.00$    121.00$    123.00$    125.00$    -$  

Tim Loose Design Technician 4 40 0 40 0 40 159.00$    161.00$    163.00$    165.00$    167.00$    6,600$  

Yvette Fitzgerald Design Technician 4 0 0 0 0 159.00$    161.00$    163.00$    165.00$    167.00$    -$  

Richie Angley Engineer 1/Technologist 1 0 0 0 0 107.00$    109.00$    111.00$    113.00$    115.00$    -$  

Erika Smith Engineer 3/Technologist 3 0 0 0 0 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    -$  

Jaynelle Pemberton Engineer 3/Technologist 3 8 0 8 0 8 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    1,200$  

Jeff Peuser Engineer 3/Technologist 3 0 0 0 0 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    -$  

Rich Morrison Engineer 3/Technologist 3 8 0 8 0 8 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    1,200$  

Abel Valiente Engineer 4/Technologist 4 40 0 40 0 40 169.00$    171.00$    173.00$    176.00$    179.00$    7,040$  

Beth Trautwein Engineer 4/Technologist 4 0 0 0 0 169.00$    171.00$    173.00$    176.00$    179.00$    -$  

Ted Price Engineer 4/Technologist 4 0 0 0 0 169.00$    171.00$    173.00$    176.00$    179.00$    -$  

Tim Dodge Engineer 4/Technologist 4 40 0 40 0 40 169.00$    171.00$    173.00$    176.00$    179.00$    7,040$  

Clement Anson Engineer 5/Technologist 5 32 0 32 0 32 196.00$    199.00$    202.00$    205.00$    208.00$    6,560$  

Marc Goslow Engineer 5/Technologist 5 68 0 68 0 68 196.00$    199.00$    202.00$    205.00$    208.00$    13,940$  

Tim Ptak Engineer 5/Technologist 5 120 0 120 0 120 196.00$    199.00$    202.00$    205.00$    208.00$    24,600$  

Jacobs Expenses 1 1,000$  

JSEB Sub Expenses Allowance -$  -$  

Technician Design Technician 3 8 0 8 0 8 117.00$    119.00$    121.00$    123.00$    125.00$    984$ 984$  

Engineer Engineer 2/Technologist 2 0 0 0 0 123.00$    125.00$    127.00$    129.00$    131.00$    -$  -$  

Brian Quarles Engineer 3/Technologist 3 0 0 0 0 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    -$  -$  

Richard Taylor Engineer 6/Technologist 6 32 0 32 0 32 215.00$    218.00$    221.00$    224.00$    227.00$    7,168$ 7,168$  

Mark Steichen Engineer 7/Technologist 7 0 0 0 0 237.00$    241.00$    244.00$    248.00$    252.00$    -$  -$  

Black & Veatch Expenses -$  -$  

0 420 0 420 8,152$  80,284$  

Task 3  Additional Services During Construction  Additional Services During Construction

Patrick Denning Design Technician 3 24 16 0 24 16 40 117.00$    119.00$    121.00$    123.00$    125.00$    4,952$  

Jaynelle Pemberton Engineer 3/Technologist 3 36 78 0 36 78 114 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    17,256$  

Tim Loose Design Technician 4 16 40 0 16 40 56 159.00$    161.00$    163.00$    165.00$    167.00$    9,320$  

Christel Childress Design Technician 3 16 180 0 16 180 196 117.00$    119.00$    121.00$    123.00$    125.00$    24,468$  

Marc Goslow Engineer 5/Technologist 5 60 40 0 60 40 100 196.00$    199.00$    202.00$    205.00$    208.00$    20,620$  

Tim Dodge Engineer 4/Technologist 4 32 24 0 32 24 56 169.00$    171.00$    173.00$    176.00$    179.00$    9,928$  

Rich Morrison Engineer 3/Technologist 3 16 16 0 16 16 32 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    4,832$  

Abel Valiente Engineer 4/Technologist 4 16 24 0 16 24 40 169.00$    171.00$    173.00$    176.00$    179.00$    7,112$  

Clement Anson Engineer 5/Technologist 5 24 40 0 24 40 64 196.00$    199.00$    202.00$    205.00$    208.00$    13,240$  

Creig Wilson Engineer 5/Technologist 5 24 16 0 24 16 40 196.00$    199.00$    202.00$    205.00$    208.00$    8,248$  

Tim Ptak Engineer 5/Technologist 5 200 140 0 200 140 340 196.00$    199.00$    202.00$    205.00$    208.00$    70,120$  

Donna Henley Project Assistant 48 104 0 48 104 152 87.00$      88.00$      89.00$      90.00$      91.00$      13,784$  

Jacobs Expenses 5 3 5,200$  

JSEB Sub Expenses Allowance -$  -$  

Technician 3 Design Technician 3 8 8 0 8 8 16 117.00$    119.00$    121.00$    123.00$    125.00$    1,984$ 1,984$  

Steven Scott Engineer 3/Technologist 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 144.00$    146.00$    148.00$    150.00$    152.00$    -$  -$  

Kenny Blanton Engineer 7/Technologist 7 20 16 0 20 16 36 237.00$    241.00$    244.00$    248.00$    252.00$    8,992$ 8,992$  

Julie Gass Engineer 5/Technologist 5 40 40 0 40 40 80 196.00$    199.00$    202.00$    205.00$    208.00$    16,520$              16,520$  

Richard Taylor Engineer 6/Technologist 6 14 14 0 14 14 28 215.00$    218.00$    221.00$    224.00$    227.00$    6,314$ 6,314$  

Mark Steichen Engineer 7/Technologist 7 11 11 0 11 11 22 237.00$    241.00$    244.00$    248.00$    252.00$    5,500$ 5,500$  

Black & Veatch Expenses 1.17 1.17 2,330$  2,330$  

0 605 807 1,412 41,640$              250,720$  

Task 4 2020 Out of Scope Work (B&V) 2020 Out of Scope Work (B&V)

JSEB Sub Expenses Allowance -$  -$  

Technician Design Technician 3 57 57 0 0 57 117.00$    119.00$    121.00$    123.00$    125.00$    6,897$ 6,897$  

Senior Technician Engineer 2/Technologist 2 18 18 0 0 18 123.00$    125.00$    127.00$    129.00$    131.00$    2,286$ 2,286$  

Richard Taylor Engineer 6/Technologist 6 30 30 0 0 30 215.00$    218.00$    221.00$    224.00$    227.00$    6,630$ 6,630$  

Mark Steichen Engineer 7/Technologist 7 58 58 0 0 58 237.00$    241.00$    244.00$    248.00$    252.00$    14,152$              14,152$  

Black & Veatch Expenses -$  -$  

163 0 0 163 29,965$              29,965$  

502 1,025 807 2,334 110,237$            413,667$  

2020
Hours

2020
Hours

2020
Hours

Total 
Hours

 Subconsultant
Expense Total 

 Jacobs 
Labor Total 

502 1,025 807 2,334 110,237$            297,230$  

502 605 807 413,667$          

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022

TOTAL PROJECT FEE
2020 2021 2022

Task 1 Subtotals

TOTALS

Task 1

Task 2

Task 1

2020 2021 2022

Ben Dykes

Luis Soto Maya

Ben Dykes

Luis Soto Maya

Ricardo Vieira


	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 07-08-2021
	00a JEA Awards Meeting Opening Screen (Reiman)
	Slide Number 1

	01a Awards Agenda 07-08-2021
	DATE: Thursday, July 8, 2021
	Open Discussion: N/A

	01b Awards Overview 07-08-2021
	01c Awards Minutes 07-01-2021
	02a 1410330446 Galvanized Pipe Replacement Program College St. Area Petticoat Schmitt Civil Contractors
	02b 1410330446 Galvanized Pipe Replacement Program College St. Area Bid Form and Workbook
	03a APTIM CO 4 109-17
	03b APTIM - SJRCT Demolition Project_210621
	03c APTIM Original Award and COs
	APTIM CO 3 8-13-2020
	APTIM CO 2  12-05-19
	APTIM CO 1 - 5-10-18
	APTIM ORIGINAL Award 5 - 8-3-17

	03d APTIM BUDGET TRACKING 109-17
	Change Order 4

	03d APTIM Quote SJRCT Demolition Project
	04a 1410336846 NGS Protection and Controls
	04b 1410336846 Cogburn Bros
	06a Change Order 050-17 Jacobs
	06b Previous Awards
	06c Jacobs Quote

	01f Signed Awards 07-08-2021
	02a 1410330446 Galvanized Pipe Replacement Program College St. Area Petticoat Schmitt Civil Contractors
	03a APTIM CO 4 109-17
	04a 1410336846 NGS Protection and Controls
	06a Change Order 050-17 Jacobs




